
FY 2020 APPROVED FEES AND CHARGES – EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2019 

FY 2020

Approved

Item Charge

1 Inspection Fees - Water/Sewer Connection Hookup, Well/Septic Hookup

Plumbing and Gasfitting Inspections

 New Single Family Detached Dwellings 919$   

  New Attached Dwellings (townhouse/multiplex excluding apartments) 919

All Other Residential:

 Water/Well Hookup 120

 Meter Yoke Inspection (meter only installation) 120

 Water Hookup Converting from Well (includes 2 inspections) 240

 Sewer/Septic Hookup 120

 First Plumbing Fixture 120

 Each Additional Fixture 46

 SDC Credit Fixture Inspection (per fixture) 44

 Minimum Permit Fee 220

 Permit Reprocessing Fee 66

 Long Form Permit Refund Fee (1B write-up form) 220

 Long Form Permit Re-Issue Fee 220

All Non-Residential:

Plan Review (without Permit Application)

 25 Fixtures or Less 499

26-200 Fixtures 1,772

     Over 200 Fixtures 3,531

2
nd

 or 3
rd

 Review (with or without Permit Application)

 25 Fixtures or Less 173

26-200 Fixtures 397

     Over 200 Fixtures 846

Water/Well Hookup 214

Meter Yoke Inspection (meter only installation) 214

Sewer/Septic Hookup 214

FOG Interceptor 214

First Plumbing Fixture 214

Each Additional Fixture 55

SDC Credit Fixture Inspection (per fixture) 44

Minimum Permit Fee 306

Permit Reprocessing Fee 65

Long Form Permit Refund Fee (1B write-up form) 320

Long Form Permit Re-Issue Fee 320
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Approved
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2 Site Utility (On-Site) Review Fees

 Base Fee 3,522$   

 Additional Fee per 100 feet 332

 Minor (Waived) Site Utility (On-Site) Fee 1,106

3 License Fees for the Regulated Trades 

Reciprocal Master Plumber, Gasfitter:

 Initial Registration per type (2 years) 112

 Registration Renewal all types (2 years) 96

 Late Registration Renewal 57

Examined Master Plumber, Gasfitter:

 Initial Registration per type (4 years) 118

 Registration Renewal all types (4 years) 118

 Late Registration Renewal 57

 Cross-connection Technician Registration 29

 Sewer and Drain Registration and Renewal (2 years) 46

 Sewer and Drain Late Renewal Fee 22

Journeyman License Registration:

 Initial Registration (2 years) 34

 Registration Renewal (2 years) 34

 Late Registration Renewal 23

 License Transfer Fee 31

 License Replacement Fee 17

 Apprentice License Registration Renewal 12

4 Short Form Permit Fee (up to 3 f ixtures) – Non-Refundable 103

5 Fee for Sale of  Copies of  Plans, Plats, and 200’ Reference Maps 

Xerographic bond paper copy (per sheet) 6

6 Fee for Sale of  WSSC Plumbing and Fuel Gas Code (Plumbing Code) 

 Sale of Plumbing Regulation (per book) 42
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7 Septic Hauler Discharge Permit Fees

Category I Residential & Septic Waste & Grease

1 - 49 gallons (per vehicle) 255$   

50 - 799 gallons (per vehicle) 5,071

800 - 2,999 gallons (per vehicle) 14,464

3,000 - gallons and up (per vehicle) 34,307

January through June 50% of fee

Transfer and/or Replacement Permit Sticker 118

Industrial/Special Waste Disposal Fee 355/1,000 gallons

Zero Discharge Permit Fee 118

Temporary Discharge Permit Fee
118 + Sewer 

Rate/1,000 gallons

Sewer Rate - Hauled Waste (REVISED)
43/1,000 gallons of 

truck capacity

8 Long Form Permit Transfer Fee (with Inspection) 176

9 Small Meter Replacement (at Customer Request) 211

10 Meter Replacement Fees (Damaged or Stolen Meter)

5/8”    Encoder (outside) 150

5/8”    Encoder 150

3/4"    Encoder (outside) 151

3/4"    Encoder 160

1"        Encoder (outside) 196

1"        Encoder 202

1-1/2"  Encoder 750

2"  Standard 1,100

3"  Compound 3,190

4"  Compound 3,960

6"  Compound 5,830

2"  MVR 1,210

3"  MVR 2,296

4"  MVR 3,216

6"  MVR 4,970

4"  Fire Service Meter 8,239

6"  Fire Service Meter 9,874

8"  Fire Service Meter 12,315

10”   Fire Service Meter 14,225

12”   Fire Service Meter 16,250
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11 Meter Testing Fees

 5/8” to 1” 261$   

1-1/2” 424

 2” and up 473

12 Sub-Meter Installat ion Fees

 One-time Sub-Meter Charge - Small 261

 One-time Sub-Meter Charge - Large 528

 One-time Inspection Fee 57

 Minimum Permit Inspection Fee 200

13 Tapper License Fees

 Permit Fee 363

 Duplicate 36

14 Temporary Fire Hydrant Connection Fees

3/4" Meter - Deposit

 2 Weeks or Less w/approved payment record 0

 Over 2 Weeks/Less than 2 weeks w/unapproved payment record 379

3" Meter - Deposit

 2 Weeks or Less w/approved payment record 0

 Over 2 Weeks/Less than 2 weeks w/unapproved payment record 2,420

Service Charge

 2 Weeks or Less (3/4" meter) 62

 2 Weeks or Less (3” Meter) 130

 Over 2 Weeks (3/4” and 3” Meters) 175

 Water Consumption Charge - 3/4" Meter
Proposed rate for 1,000 

gal ADC; $33 min.

 Water Consumption Charge - 3" Meter
Proposed rate for 1,000 

gal ADC; $214 min.

Late Fee for Return of Meter (per day) 10

Fee on Unpaid Temporary Fire Hydrant Meter Billings 1.5%/month

 Loss/Destruction of Meter Replacement cost

 Loss/Destruction of Wrench 40

15 Truck Inspection Fee w. Attached Fire Hydrant Meter (2 Years) 52

16 Water Turn-Off , Turn-On Fees

 Small Meter Turn-Off 80

 Small Meter Turn-On 97

 Large Meter Turn-Off 203

 Large Meter Turn-On 241
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17 Feasibility Review Fees (WSSC Built )

 Feasibility Submission Fee (Non-refundable) 1,780$   

 Feasibility Review & Report Fee Deposit 11,862

  (can be deferred as deficit when extension is completed)

18 Industrial Discharge Control Program Fees By Category

Industrial users subject to Categorical Pretreatment Standards 

Less than 5,000 gpd (double visit) 5,085

Greater than 5,000 gpd (double visit) 7,792

Non-discharging Categorical Industries (zero discharge) 1,370

Significant Industrial User 

Less than 25,000 gpd (single visit - priority pollutant sampling) 5,085

Greater than 25,000 gpd (double visit - priority pollutant sampling) 7,792

Penalty Charge for Late Fee Payment 5% of fee

19 Fees for Sale of  Contract Specif ications, Contract Specif ication Books,

Drawings, Design Manuals, Standard Details, and General Condit ions

Utility Contracts 11-20

Facility Contracts 40-450

Construction Standard Details 60

Construction General Conditions & Standard Specifications 53

SEP Construction General Conditions & Standard Specifications 53

Procurement Specifications/Drawings/General Conditions

with Routine Specifications No charge

with Complex/Voluminous Specifications 40-200

20 Watershed Use Permit Fees

Boat Removal and Impoundment Fees

Boat/Craft Removal and Removal Fee 103

Monthly Storage Fee for Removed Boats 82

Watershed Use Permit Fees

Watershed Use Permit (January 1 - December 31) 72

Single Day Watershed Use Permit     6

Open Season Boat Mooring (March 15 – November 30) 82

Rental for the Azalea Garden  77/4 hours

Rental for the Bio-Brick Pavilion  77/4 hours

Boarding Stable Entrance Permit 258

Adjacent Landowner Entrance Permit 82

Picnic Permit

Picnic Permit - groups of 1-5 persons 6

Picnic Permit - groups of 6-10 persons 12

Picnic Permit - groups of 11-15 persons 19

21 Call Back Fee (small meters, plumbers) 93

22 Call Back Fee (large meters, plumbers) 262
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23 Missed Appointment Fees

 First Missed Appointment or Turn-On 97$   

 Each Additional Missed Appointment 110

24 Connection Redemption Fee 44

25 Connection Abandonment Fees

 County Roads (Except Arterial Roads) - Water 1,474

 County Roads (Except Arterial Roads) - Sewer 1,873

 State Roads and County Arterial Roads - Water 1,778

 State Roads and County Arterial Roads - Sewer 2,200

26 Fire Hydrant Inspection Fee (per hydrant) 137

Controlled Access Surcharge Fee 26

27 Utility Erosion and Sediment Control Permit Fees

Minor Projects (less than 125 linear ft OR less than 42 in. deep and 20 in. width) 0.23/linear ft

Major Projects 0.34/linear ft

Minimum for Major Projects 124

28 Charge for Photocopies of  WSSC Documents (per copied page, single side)

Readily Avaliable Source Material 0.30

Certified Copy of Readily Avaliable Source Material 0.60

Scanning Documents 0.30

(A reasonable fee may be charged for time in excess of two hours expanded by

WSSC in searching for requested records or preparing such records for

inspection and copying.)

29 Dishonored Check Fee & Electronic Payment Fee 46

(Applies to all dishonored checks and dishonored electronic payments)

30 Fire Hydrant Flow Test Fees

 No Current Test 693

 Current Test 83

31 Shut Down/Charge Water Main Fee 1,177

 Shut Down/Complex Water Main Fee 2,144

32 Right-of  Way Release Review Fee (per document) 1,236

33 Fees for Review and Inspection of  Site Work Potentially Impacting WSSC Pipelines

 Simple Review 399

 Complex Review / Non-DR Developer Review 2,615

 Inspection for minor adjustment / Non-DR Developer (per inspection) 266
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34 Fee for WSSC Pipeline Design Manual 90$   

35 Chlorination Conf irmation Test Fee (f irst  test) 247

Re-Test or Additional Tests (per hour) 157

36 Meter Reinstallat ion Correction Fee 388

37 Sewer Meter Maintenance Fee (per year) 12,003

Quarterly Calibrations (per quarter) 3,001

38 Discharge Authorization Permit Fees

 Significant Industrial User – Initial Permit (4 years) 6,046

 Significant Industrial User – Renewal (4 years) 2,963

 Initial zero-discharge CIU Permit (4 years) 2,296

 Reissued zero-discharge CIU Permit (4 years) 1,531

 Temporary Discharge Permit (Non – SIU) 6,046

39 Sale of  WSSD Laws

Bound Volume 83

Supplements 42

40 Property Inspection Fee 115

41 Construction Services Fee

9.3% of WSSC unit cost 

estimate or 12.0% of 

contractor's cost 

estimate

Re-Test or Additional Tests or Inspector Overtime (per hour) 206

42 Design Review

Development is more than 10 Residential Units or Commercial 6,500

Development is 10 Residential Units or Less 3,250

43 Pipeline Construction Division Review Fee for Addit ional Reviews of  Contract

Documents and As-Builts (per hour) 206

44 Extra Review Fees

Per SEP Plan Review:

 Minor Additional Reviews of Unsigned or Signed Plans (per review) 1,202

 Major/Splitting Additional Reviews of Unsigned or Signed Plans (per review) 2,453

Per Site Utility Additional Signed or Unsigned Plan Review:

 Site Utility 1,458

 Minor Utility 379

 Additional Review of Required Data (per application; HPA only) 822

CR-043-2019 Appendix F

Page 7 of 9



FY 2020 APPROVED FEES AND CHARGES – EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2019 

FY 2020

Approved

Item Charge

45 Right-of -Way Acquisit ion and Condemnation for SEP Projects Reimbursement

46 Hydraulic Planning Analysis and System Planning Forecast

 Modeling and Re-Modeling Fee - Up to 3 parts 1,840

 Modeling and Re-Modeling Fee - per part over 3 765

 Pressure Sewer System Review Fee - per system 367

47 Environmental Site Review Fee

With Database Search Submitted by Applicant 331

48 In-House Design Deposit  Deposit

49 Part ial Release for Service Fee 1,398

50 Off -Property Service Connection Reimbursement
Prevailing service 

connection fee

51 Service Connection Application and Inspection Fee (per permit)
2,434/water and/or 

sewer connection

52 Facilit ies Design Guideline Fee 40

53 Relocation Design Review Fees

Relocation Design Review Fee 6,500

Inspection Fee for MOU Project
600 Minimum charge 

up to 4 hours 

54 Discharge Fees - Food Service Establishment (FSE)

 Full Permit FSE 537

 BMP Permit FSE 152

55 Feasibility Review Fee for On-Site Takeover Projects 1,120

56 Credit  Card Surcharge 2% of amount charged

(Applies to customer payment of any fee/charge by credit card (MasterCard and Visa)

other than water and sewer billing.)

57 Fee for the Preparation of  Hold Harmless Agreement 1,228

58 Government Referred Plan Review Fees

 Major Development – Over 10 Units 1,583

 Minor Development – 10 or Less Units 791

 Re-Review Fee for Major Development 791

 Re-Review Fee for Minor Development 396

59 Warehouse Restocking Fee 39
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60 Residential Outside Meter Housing Upgrade/Pipe Alteration 6,786$   

61 Fee for Transcribed Tape of  a Hearing or Meeting
Prevailing Fee Charged 

by Court Reporter

62 Pre-Screen Fee All Plan Types (REVISED) 365

63 Cross Connection Fees

 Test Report Fee 38

 Base Fee for High Hazard Commercial Water Customer - per month 16

 Base Fee for All Other Commercial Water Customer- per month 8

64 Site Utility Inspection Fees (Non-Minor)

 Base Fee 1,133

 Pipeline (per foot) 6.00

65 Name/Transfer of  Ownership Change Fee 250

66 Protest Filing Fee 770

67 Variance Review Fee (NEW) 1,238

68 Patuxent Watershed Civil Citat ion Fee (State Mandated)

 First Offense 150

 Each Additional Offense Within Calendar Year 300

69 Civil Citat ion Fees - Sediment Control, Theft of  Service,

and Plumbing Civil Citat ions (State Mandated)

First Offense 250

Second Offense 500

Third Offense 750

Each Violation in Excess of Three 1,000

70 Lobbyist Registration Fee (State Mandated) 100
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